
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee
Special Meeting

Date: Monday, 15th June, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 
As this is a special meeting of the Committee, questions must relate to 
business included in the agenda for the meeting, in accordance with Standing 
Order 6B.

4  The Council's Response to COVID-19 (Pages 1 - 34)
Report of Chief Executive attached.

This special meeting of the Scrutiny Committee has been called by the Chair 
pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4(e) of the 
Constitution, to consider the Council’s Covid-19 response and recovery plans. 
Special meetings of the other Scrutiny Committees have also been called for 
the same purpose.
 
The Cabinet will consider reports on this item and the following item of 
business (Item 5 - Initial Local Financial Assessment of COVID-19) at its 
meeting on 9 June 2020. Copies of these reports are attached to assist the 
Scrutiny Committees in considering relevant matters and the decisions of the 
Cabinet in respect of each report will be circulated to the Scrutiny Committees 
in advance of their meetings. The relevant Cabinet Members and senior 
officers will be available to answer questions at the meetings of each 
Committee.
 
The draft Minutes of this meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee and the 
meeting of the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee to be held on 11 June 
2020 will be reported to the meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 16 June 2020 for information. However, Councillors should note that 
each Scrutiny Committee must focus on the Council’s Covid-19 response and 
the immediate recovery plans in respect of its specific areas of responsibility.

Public Document Pack



5  Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 (Pages 35 - 52)
Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached.

NOTE: In the light of rapidly changing circumstances, it is anticipated that a 
supplementary report will be issued before the Cabinet meeting on 9 June 
2020.

6  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

TO: The Chair & Members Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor A Moring (Chair),
Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, L Burton, A Chalk, 
D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and  
P Wexham



1

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Chief Executive 

To
Cabinet

On
9 June 2020  

Report prepared by: Stephen Meah-Sims, Interim Head of 
Corporate Strategy & Tim MacGregor, Policy Manager

The Council’s response to Covid-19  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources; People; Place
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of action taken by the Council in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and its approach to restore and/or adapt services and further assist 
residents, local businesses, staff and the borough in general.  It highlights how 
the Council will use and review the Southend 2050 programme to drive 
recovery and build on some aspects of the pandemic response that have been 
positive, including community mobilisation, adaptation of services and more 
effective remote working.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet note the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis; 

2.2 That, in the light of the impact of Covid-19, Cabinet approve the proposed approach 
to recovery, including the use the Southend 2050 programme to drive the borough 
and council’s recovery phase and in that context undertake a review of the Southend 
2050 outcomes and roadmap content.

2.3 That Cabinet thanks residents, staff, businesses and partners for all their efforts to 
date in responding to the pandemic. 

3. Background

3.1 The Covid-19 pandemic represents the biggest challenge to human health and 
wellbeing since the Second World War.  Tragically, about 60,000 people have died in 
the UK as a result, directly or indirectly, of the virus1, with 149 confirmed deaths in 
Southend-on-Sea (at 27 May) and with a cure and/or possible vaccine many months, 
if not longer, away.  It has had, and will continue to have, a fundamental impact on 

1 ONS findings of ‘excess deaths’ – ie. those higher than the average for the past 5 years, including those 
registered deaths due to Covid-19.

Agenda
Item No.

3

1

4



2

the day to day life of everyone in the UK, the world, national and local economy, 
national public policy, as well as the services, finances and governance of all local 
authorities.  

3.2 The Bank of England has reported that, based on the lockdown being relaxed in 
June, the UK economy will shrink by 14% this year, the sharpest recession on record, 
with many sectors taking years to recover and the economy as a whole unlikely to 
see a quick ‘bounce back’.  

3.3 While the virus and its consequences have affected everyone in the country, the 
direct impact has been particularly hard on those in care homes, the elderly, those 
with underlying health conditions, those who are less well-off and those from Black 
and Ethnic Minority communities.  A full, and ongoing, equality impact assessment of 
the impact of Covid-19 on equality groups for the borough has been undertaken and 
is attached at Appendix 1, with a summary of key findings at paragraph 8.7.  This will 
be developed further as more 
[...]
mber of senior council officers taking a leading role in co-ordinating  
the public sector’s response across Essex, particularly on homelessness, PPE, care 
home support and the restoration of services as lockdown eases.

2



3

4.1.3 These challenges included ensuring that all council buildings underwent a phased 
closure to the public, ensuring residents could continue to be served on-line or via 
other means and that virtually all staff could work from home, with minimal numbers 
in council buildings.  This required significant upgrading and changes to the council’s 
ICT infrastructure and a huge culture change for most staff to work from home for a 
lengthy period, with, among other things, the onset of video conferencing and new 
ways of working.     

4.2 Lockdown enforcement 

4.2.1  A multi-agency approach, from the council’s community safety and licensing teams, 
the Police, other council services, Business Improvement District Rangers and Beach 
Welfare Officers, supported by re-deployed Council staff and volunteers, sought to 
ensure that residents, businesses and visitors abided by the Government lockdown 
restrictions.  Enforcing these sensitively is particularly challenging for a seaside 
destination, doubly so during good weather and bank holidays.  However, work by all 
agencies, coupled with a strategic approach to parking and highways management 
and a highly effective ‘Don’t visit Southend’ campaign ensured the restrictions were 
adhered to by the vast majority of people and businesses. 

4.2.2  Unfortunately, there were some incidents of assaults on council staff during this 
period and there were some difficulties experienced following mixed messages on the 
lifting of lockdown restrictions, when combined with very good weather.  The launch 
of the Beach Welfare Officer scheme has helped to supplement existing resources 
and, with the multi-skilled volunteers drawn from Chalkwell open water swimming 
club (Chalkwell Redcaps), has proved an inva
[...]
ity of testing at Stansted Airport.  People can now ask for 
an NHS test if they have symptoms of coronavirus, whatever their age.  Priority 
testing via Gov.uk is available to: essential workers, anyone over 5 who has 
symptoms of Covid-19 and lives with an essential worker, children under 5 who has 
symptoms of Covid-19 and live with an essential worker. 

4.15.2 Contact tracing – the process of reducing virus transmission by finding and isolating 
close contacts of confirmed cases - was paused in the early stages of the pandemic.  
On 28 May, contact tracing recommenced nationally as the Test and Trace 
programme and will identify close contacts of confirmed cases and require them to 
self-isolate for 14 days.  A key strand of the new Test and Trace programme is the 
role for local authorities to provide leadership and oversight with regard to complex 
local situations. By the end of June, the Council is required to produce a Local 
Outbreak Control Plan and to put in place governance arrangements with political 
ownership and public facing engagement and communication.  The details are being 
worked through and where appropriate will likely draw on existing structures/Boards.
Specific themes include care homes and schools, high risk places and communities, 
vulnerable people and complex settings.  Local testing capacity will need to be 
responsive and accessible.  

4.15.3 The integration of local and national data (via the Joint Biosecurity Centre) will 
provide a more nuanced Southend perspective, including warning of a local surge in 
Covid-19 infections.  This is essential for the safe, flexible and responsive progress 
towards recovery among our communities and businesses.   

4.16 Service re-mobilisation

The Council has, and continues, to develop plans for the re-opening of services and 
Council buildings, in line with government guidance and in a co-ordinated way, where 
appropriate, with neighbouring authorities.  In addition to supporting schools begin
[...]
rp and Cllr Anne Jones
Officer leads Michael Marks and Tandra Forster

Priority 5) Major projects
Delivering on key pieces of work that strongly position Southend socially, 
environmentally and economically for the future, enabling the town to draw in 
opportunities and secure investment.
Cabinet leads Cllr Ron Woodley
Officer leads Joe Chesterton

Priority 6) How we learn and recover as an organisation

13



14

A proactive and forward-thinking council that embeds and sustains the recent 
transformation in how the organisation works. Continues to adapt, respond and 
reshape to current challenges, that future-proofs with the delivery of quality services.
Cabinet leads Cllr Ian Gilbert
Officer leads Joanna Ruffle and John Williams

5.10 Updating Southend 2050 outcomes 

5.10.1 The Southend 2050 outcomes and roadmap were due to receive a stocktake, review 
and update as part of an annual process, and in the context of the outcome of the 
May 2020 local election. Ordinarily, the review would have taken place and assessed 
progress against the current 23 outcomes. Since the Covid-19 events, there has 
been a significant response effort across organisations and communities in 
Southend. The original outcomes under Southend 2050 aimed to grow Southend as a 
prosperous town, with communities that thrived and visitors that enjoyed the 
experience, returned and spread the word.  Post Covid-19, Southend is in a different 
place. The 2050 ambition is the same, but how Southend gets there may be 
somewhat different.  This approach is the basis for ensuring that the outcomes are 
right, along with an updated roadmap. Therefore, the outcomes and roadmap review 
will aim to build on positive aspects of the crisis and point the way to rebalance and 
restore the damage caused in recent months.  It is important to note that some 
aspects of recovery may take a considerable time to fully rebalance. In some cases, 
things may change completely.

5.10.2 Each of the 6 political Recovery priorities is set up with Cabinet and CMT leads and 
under this leadership, in collaboration with Southend 2050 officer theme leads will 
initiate the review of the 23 outcomes. A range of stakeholders will be engaged as 
part of the process of review, with a target date for refresh of the 2050 outcomes and 
roadmap for Cabinet in July 2020. 

5.10.3 It is also important to recognise that there are new details concerning Covid-19 and 
its impact that affect Government decisions and policy makers. Therefore, it is 
essential that the Recovery plans in Southend are fluid enough to respond to 
changes and this will mean the 2050 outcomes and roadmap will be closely 
monitored and updated to ensure the very best for the borough.

6. Other Options 

6.1 The council could choose not to outline its response to Covid-19 or agree not to set 
out its path to recovery or review its current ambition and desired outcomes.  This 
would mean failing to set out and recognise the huge impact the crisis has had on the 
borough, its people and the council and the council’s approach to recovery.   A review 
of the current 2050 ambition and outcomes would most likely be required in any case, 
given they were agreed in 2018.  

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

To ensure the council has an opportunity to review action taken to date to tackle the 
Covid-19 crisis and to consider the appropriate approach to be taken to enable the 
borough and council to recover.  

8. Corporate Implications

14



15

8.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 
The report outlines the range of measures taken by the council to address the Covid 
19 crisis.  The report also outlines the council’s approach to using the Southend 2050 
programme as the primary vehicle for recovery and recommends that the council 
undertakes a review of the 2050 ambition and outcomes in the light of the huge 
impact the crisis has had on the borough, its people, the council and other 
stakeholders.

8.2 Financial Implications
There are no specific financial implications related to this report.  However, the 
significant financial implications for the council of the impact of Covid 19 are 
addressed in the separate report on the agenda: ‘Initial Local Financial Assessment 
of Covid-19’. 

8.3 Legal Implications – none specific

8.4 People Implications
A number of the aspects of the impact of the pandemic on council staff are outlined in 
paragraph 4.4, including the need to adapt to new ways of working, dealing with the 
need for new forms of communication, contact and networking and maintaining good 
staff morale.  Future working arrangements may, therefore, look very different for 
many staff and the implications for this and how that is managed will be a key 
element of the recovery work undertaken.

8.5 Property Implications
The council will need to review the current use of buildings and facilities in the light of 
the re-mobilisation programme, in the context of recovery, and the on-going need to 
meet the health requirements of staff and visitors.  

8.6 Consultation
The report highlights that the response to the pandemic has been one of community, 
partners, staff, councillors and other stakeholders continuously working closely to 
ensure the best possible outcomes in very difficult circumstances.  The approach to 
recovery will look to continue this approach, develop new tools for engaging 
communities and partners to adapt to circumstances and continue to use co-design 
and co-production approaches in particular service areas. 

8.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assess the impact Covid-19 
has had on equality groups (and includes a summary of findings).  This is attached at 
Appendix 1 and will continue to be updated as more research and information, 
becomes available.  

8.8 Risk Assessment 
The Council is reviewing the Corporate Risk Register in the light of the impact and 
implications of the pandemic.

8.9 Valu
[...]
& Resources)

To
Cabinet

On
9 June 2020

Report prepared by: 
Pete Bates, Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19
All Scrutiny Committees

Cabinet Members: Councillor Ian Gilbert 
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide a high-level initial assessment of the local financial impact of Covid- 
19.  It remains an evolving and fast-moving situation as the Council continues to 
respond positively to the crisis and to try to minimise as far as possible the 
impact on local residents and businesses of Southend-on-Sea.  Consideration 
is now also turning to transitioning to our restoration phase and the future 
sustainability of whatever the ‘new normal’ will eventually look like.  

1.2 To outline the Council’s initial response to managing the scale of the financial 
challenge over the short and medium term, whilst recognising that the range of 
assumptions and understanding of the complexities of the many contributing 
factors are under constant review. 

2 Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Note the Council’s initial assessment of the local financial impact of the 
unprecedented challenges that has been caused by the pandemic.    

2.2 Note the proposed tactical and strategic response to managing the 
financial challenges. 

2.3 Agree to receive regular reports to future Cabinet meetings, which will 
provide updated assessments on our financial position and outline any 
changes to our strategy and range of assumptions. 

Agenda
Item No.

4

35

5



Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 Page 2 of 17 Report No: [number to be allocated]

3 Introduction

3.1 It is far too early to assess the overall health and economic impact of Covid-19.  
The challenge is clearly worldwide, and national governments continue to 
wrestle with putting in place the right package of measures to save lives and to 
try to minimise the spread of the virus and its impact across the population.  
Consideration is now also turning to how they can safely get their respective 
economies working again.  In the United Kingdom, local government, working in 
partnership with other agencies and local communities continue to have a 
critical role to play in responding to the crisis.  We will be at the forefront of 
implementing the relaxation to any lockdown arrangements, shaping the 
transition and recovery within a new national framework.

3.2 The current financial landscape and operating environment is challenging and 
uncertain but the Council is determined to build on our positive initial local 
response to the crisis and to try to ensure that the key elements that will lead to 
a stronger recovery for our town, our local residents and our local businesses 
are in place.  Our Southend 2050 ambition and ongoing review of arrangements 
for delivering the road map of priority projects is not only still relevant but also 
crucial for Southend-on-Sea’s future prosperity.  Effectively managing the short 
and medium term financial challenges that Covid-19 has brought to the Borough 
will be an important factor in our future success.

3.3 This report highlights the immediate local financial impact and attempts to 
estimate the implications over the medium term based on a range of complex 
and ever-changing assumptions.  The report also outlines at a high level how 
the Council is proposing to deal with this additional financial challenge.  Some 
financial commitments as part of our immediate local response can be 
categorised as a one-off cost but it is currently estimated that the original 
lockdown arrangements could cost the Authority around £2.5M - £3.0M each 
month.  

3.4 Consideration is now being given to the financial impact of the careful phasing 
of the relaxation of the lockdown measures.  This includes the transition to the 
new normal, the impact on activity levels (particularly income) and then any 
currently potentially hidden demand for key social care services that might 
resu
[...]
es.  No enforcement action has or will be undertaken 
in this first quarter.  This situation will be reviewed again before the end of June.

9.7 It is also far too early to assess the total potential cost to the Authority at this 
stage of additional bad and doubtful debts.  It is estimated that if there is a 1% 
overall increase in bad debt for Council Tax and Business Rates that needs to 
be written off, then that would be the equivalent of approximately a £1M loss.  
This is a very real additional risk to the financial health of the Council, and it will 
undoubtedly translate into a real cost – it is just impossible to estimate the scale 
of the impact at this time.

46



Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 Page 13 of 17 Report No: [number to be allocated]

10 Local Impact on Sales, Fees and Charges Income

10.1 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council budgeted to receive around £34M in total 
from a range of other income sources in 2020/21.  A lot of this income could still 
be received in 2020/21 but the timing of when it might be received could be 
significantly delayed.  It is very difficult to determine how activity levels will 
fluctuate, reduce or in some cases even increase, particularly when lockdown 
measures are fully relaxed.  The impact of Covid-19 and the associated 
lockdown has had a dramatic immediate effect on some of our universal income 
areas such as car parking, leisure and tourism. 

10.2 We have currently suspended all financial assessments for Adult Social Care 
clients for services post hospital discharge.  The CCG have been given 
additional funding from the Government for this purpose and are currently 
picking up costs of all new related care packages for up to 12 weeks.  They will 
also be picking up care package costs associated with admission avoidance 
cases.  Individual client financial assessments will need to be introduced at the 
appropriate time for each individual case.  We are experiencing a loss of 
income from services
[...]
re 
experiencing and reporting throughout 2019/20.  Recovery savings plans were 
in place to reduce demand and associated costs that are now at greater risk of 
non-delivery because of the uncertainty and pressure directly caused by the 
pandemic.

12.2 An area of immediate concern that we need to monitor is the potential impact of 
Covid-19 on the adult social care provider market.  Generally, care homes are 
based on around 90% occupancy levels, but some are now running closer to 
70%.  This is potentially damaging and unsustainable in terms of viability if 
occupancy levels remain this low or reduce further for an extended period.  This 
is an area which we need to keep under review and regularly assess the impact 
on provision across Southend-on-Sea.  Some of this concern may be mitigated 
by the Government’s announcement of £600M for an Infection Control Fund for 
Adult Social Care, as referenced at Section 6.5 and the support already 
provided to the Adult social care homes through the Covid-19 Emergency grant.

13 Tactical and Strategic Response to Managing the Financial Challenge

13.1 The Authority responded positively and quickly to the challenge that Covid-19 
brought to the Borough.  The tactical financial response is referenced in Section 
7.1 which outlined the series of initial ‘one-off’ investments that were made.  
The immediate priority was given to keeping local people and everyone 
connected with our Organisation safe.  The Authority mobilised support for 
residents and businesses and at incredible speed developed the capability for a 
large proportion of our workforce to continue to work safely and remotely.  

13.2 The Authority has also re-deployed staff to priority areas such as food and PPE 
distribution, community hubs and safety support, together with enabling 
processes for new requirements like business grants to be paid.  The Authority 
has not furloughed any staff, despite the challenges and reductions in income in 
certain service are
[...]
rther work is also being undertaken to refine our understanding of what our 
estimated financial position will be in the longer term.  This is essential to revise 
our Medium Term Financial Strategy and to inform the Authority’s strategic 
response to maintain our financial sustainability and continue to strive to deliver 
better outcomes for our local residents, businesses and hopefully in the near 
future our visitors.  

15 Background Papers

Various Government Announcements relating to Covid-19
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Council's Response to COVID-19
	5 Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 15th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, 
L Burton, A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Nelson*, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, M Terry, K Robinson, and 
R Woodley (Cabinet Members) and K Evans
A Lewis, L Reed, J Chesterton, T Forster, J Williams, P Bates, 
S Dolling, G Halksworth, N Hoskins, T MacGregor, S Meah-Sims, 
C Robinson, T Row, R Harris and Charles Woodcraft

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm

53  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis (Substitute: Councillor 
Nelson).

54  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the referred items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011;

(b)  Councillor A Bright – Minute No. 56 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Lives in the High Street;

(c)  Councillor D Nelson – Minute No. 56 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Member of Southend Wheelers cycling group;

(d)  Councillor I Gilbert – Minute No. 56 (Council’s Response to COVID-19)– Non-
pecuniary interest: Place of work is located in Town Centre Area and Council 
appointed Member to the Board of SAVS; 

(e)  Councillor M Terry – Minute No. 56 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Lives in Eastern Esplanade and Minute No. 58 (Urgent Item of 
Business - SO46 Report) - Season ticket holder of Southend United Football Club 
- Interest; 

(f)  Councillor Wakefiled – Minute No. 56 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Owns a business in the Town Centre;



(g)  Councillor Ward – Minute No. 58 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report) - 
Shareholder of Southend United Football Club - Interest; and

(h)  Councillor Woodley – Minute No. Minute No. 58 (Urgent Item of Business - 
SO46 Report) – Wife is a Season ticket holder of Southend United Football Club - 
Interest.

55  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses to questions that had been submitted by Mr 
Ward to the Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital Inward Investment.  Copies 
will be forwarded to Mr Ward as he was not present at the meeting.

56  The Council's Response to COVID-19 

The Chair reported that he had called the special meeting of the Committee 
pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4(e) of the 
Constitution, to consider the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and 
its plans for recovery.

The Committee considered Minute 24 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 
2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive detailing the action taken by the Council to respond to the 
pandemic and its approach to the restoration of services and the provision of 
support for local residents, businesses, staff and the borough in general. 

Councillors were advised that the report was to be considered by each of the 
scrutiny committees during the current cycle of special meetings and were 
reminded that, in considering the action taken by the Council in response to the 
pandemic, each scrutiny committee should focus on its specific areas of 
responsibility. The relevant members of the Cabinet and chief officers were in 
attendance to answer questions raised by councillors at the meeting.

The Committee also had before it the Minutes of the meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 11th June 2020 for information.

The Committee received a presentation from the Policy Manager and the Interim 
Head of Corporate Strategy, together with an updated version of the report of the 
Chief Executive, which also set out proposals to address arrangements for local 
COVID-19 outbreak planning and highlighted the role of the Council in supporting 
the NHS test, trace, and isolate programme. The report also detailed a proposed 
approach to driving recovery from the impact of the pandemic, through the use of 
the Southend 2050 programme.

In response to questions regarding the improvement to the air quality in the area, 
the Cabinet Member for Environment & Planning agreed to circulate the air quality 
levels for the area around the Bell Junction.

In response to a question regarding the redeployment of staff in the remit of the 
Place Scrutiny Committee, the Chair requested that details be provided in a 
written response.



In response to questions regarding the waste collection service, the Executive 
Director undertook to circulate a complete list of all the meetings we held with 
Veolia in the period from 23 March, the date of the commencement of the 
lockdown restrictions, to 12 June.

On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader thanked all officers of the Council for their 
commitment in responding to local issues arising from the pandemic and for their 
contribution to the delivery of new, adapted and existing services in difficult 
circumstances. The Leader also extended his thanks to National Health Service 
staff and other key workers for their dedication in responding to issues arising 
from the pandemic

Resolved:

1.  That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted;

2. That, in the light of the impact of Covid-19, the proposed approach to recovery, 
including the use of the Southend 2050 programme to drive the Borough and 
Council’s recovery phase and in that context undertake a review of the Southend 
2050 outcomes and roadmap content, be approved;

3. That the residents, staff, businesses and partners be thanked for all their efforts 
to date in responding to the pandemic;

4. That the governance arrangements for overseeing preparations for a local 
outbreak of Covid-19 and the production and implementation of a Local Outbreak 
Control Plan be put in place, as outlined in paragraph 4.15.5 of the submitted 
report.   This will see the establishment of an Outbreak Control Oversight Board 
and a Local Health Protection Board as sub-groups of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board; and

5. That it be noted that the executive decisions, that would otherwise go to 
Cabinet, relating to the arrangements for local outbreak planning, the Council’s 
role in supporting the NHS test, trace and isolate programme and associated 
matters, will be dealt with under the Council’s SO 46 procedure, with additional 
consultation with the 4 Group Leaders in the case of strategic matters.”

2. That the matter be referred to full Council for consideration in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: I Gilbert

57  Initial Local Financial Assessment of Covid-19 

The Committee considered Minute 25 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 
2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources), which provided a high-level initial 
assessment of the local financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
minimisation of its impact on local residents and businesses and the future 
sustainability of service provision. The report also outlined the Council’s initial 



response to the financial challenges presented by the pandemic over the short 
and medium term, although councillors were advised that assumptions and 
understanding of many contributory factors were under constant review.

Councillors were advised that it was currently too early to assess the overall 
economic impact of COVID-19, but that it was currently estimated that the original 
lockdown arrangements could cost the authority around £2.5m-£3.0m each month 
and that effective management of the short and medium-term financial challenges 
arising from the pandemic would be important going forward, whilst continuing to 
provide support for local residents and businesses. 

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) highlighted areas of central 
Government support that had been received by the Council, including a number of 
elements of passported funding and reported that the pandemic had had a 
significant effect in terms of a number of universal income areas.  He also gave an 
oral update on the latest announcements by the government regarding potential 
emergency grant funding since the publication of the report.

The relevant members of the Cabinet were also in attendance to answer 
questions raised by councillors at the meeting.

In response to questions regarding the costs of the temporary contraflow system 
in Western Esplanade to assist with social distancing measures, the Executive 
Director (Finance & Resources) agreed to circulate the costs of the security staff 
employed to manage the scheme to the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved: 

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Council’s initial assessment of the local financial impact of the 
unprecedented challenges that has been caused by the pandemic, be noted;

2. That the proposed tactical and strategic response to managing the financial 
challenges, be noted; and

3. That regular reports be presented to future Cabinet meetings, which will provide 
updated assessments on the Council’s financial position and outline any changes 
to the Council’s strategy and range of assumptions.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: I Gilbert

58  Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report 

This matter was considered at this meeting as an urgent additional item on the 
basis of its relevance to the report on the Council’s response to COVID-19. The 
Scrutiny Committee has the report to Cabinet and the associated Minute No.  26.

With the agreement of the Chair, the Committee considered a report setting out 
details of the following decisions that had been implemented pursuant to Standing 
Order 46 (Urgent Action) during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic and were 
of relevance to the earlier report on the Council’s response to the pandemic:



(a)  1.3  Business Continuity Plans – Waste Collection & Disposal Services 
(b)  3.1  Footway Re-surfacing Policy Change

There was no debate on the report by councillors.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: As appropriate to each item

Chair:


